

No. 21-443

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM BEAUMONT HOSPITAL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.
DAVID L. FELTEN, M.D., PH.D.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, FEDERATION OF
AMERICAN HOSPITALS, MICHIGAN HEALTH
& HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, KENTUCKY
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, OHIO HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, AND TENNESSEE HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHAD GOLDER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF CHAD GOLDER
514 6th Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
(203) 506-0670
golderlawoffice@gmail.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Atextual Expansion Of The FCA’s Anti-Retaliation Provision Will Invite Additional Costly, Meritless FCA-Related Litigation	6
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Misinterpretation Of The FCA’s Anti-Retaliation Provision Will Harm Hospitals By Causing Limited Resources To Be Shifted Away From Their Core Mission Of Delivering Healthcare	10
A. Qui Tam Lawsuits Disproportionately Target Hospitals And Other Health- care Entities.....	11
B. Most Qui Tam Suits Lack Merit	16
C. Defending FCA Claims Is Expensive And Diverts Resources From The Delivery Of Healthcare Services.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abraham Lincoln Mem’l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 698 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Beverly Cmty. Hosp. Ass’n v. Belshe</i> , 132 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	16
<i>Clemes v. Del Norte Cty. United School Dist.</i> , No. C-93-1912, 1996 WL 331096, (N.D. Cal. May 28, 1996)	9
<i>Jones-McNamara v. Holzer Health Systems</i> , 630 Fed.Appx. 394, (6th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Lestage v. Coloplast Corp.</i> , 19-2037, 2020 WL 7238287 (1st Cir. Dec. 9, 2020)	4
<i>Nesbitt v. Candler County</i> , 945 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Potts v. Center for Excellence in Higher</i> <i>Education, Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 610 (10th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk,</i> 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	1
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers,</i> 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	12
<i>Singletary v. Howard University,</i> 939 F.3d 287 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Smith v. Clark / Smoot / Russell,</i> 796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Texas Dep’t of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchos v. American Med. Response, Inc.,</i> 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Foulds v. Texas Tech Univ.,</i> 171 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard Univ.,</i> 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Tran v. Computer Sciences Corp.,</i> 53 F.Supp.3d 104 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL STATUTES	Page(s)
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)(1)	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)(2)	8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(39).....	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Hospital Association, <i>Fact Sheet: Underpayment by Medicare and Medicaid</i> (January 2021).....	23
American Hospital Association, <i>Regulatory Overload: Assessing the Regulatory Burden on Health Systems, Hospitals and Post-acute Care Providers</i> (October 2017).....	22
Christina Orsini Broderick, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007)	17
Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment, 86 Fed. Reg. 2005 (Jan. 11, 2021)..	15
David A. Hyman, <i>Health Care Fraud and Abuse: Market Change, Social Norms, and the Trust “Reposed in the Workmen,”</i> 30 J. Legal Stud. 531 (2001).....	20
Eric Topor, <i>Intervention in False Claims Act Lawsuits: Is It Make or Break?</i> , Bloomberg Law (Apr. 24, 2017).....	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pamela H. Bucy, <i>The PATH from Regulator to Hunter: The Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion in the Investigation of Physicians at Teaching Hospitals</i> , 44 St. Louis U. L.J. 3 (2000).....	21
Pamela H. Bucy, <i>Growing Pains: Using the False Claims Act to Combat Health Care Fraud</i> , 51 Ala. L. Rev. 57 (1999)	15
Patricia Meador & Elizabeth S. Warren, <i>The False Claims Act: A Civil War Relic Evolves into a Modern Weapon</i> , 65 Tenn. L. Rev. 455 (1998)	14
Joan H. Krause, “Promises to Keep”: <i>Health Care Providers and the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 1363 (2002)	15, 21
Kaufman Hall, <i>COVID-19 in 2021: The Potential Effect on Hospital Revenues</i> (Feb. 2021).....	22
Kaufman Hall, <i>Financial Effects of COVID-19: Hospital Outlook for the Remainder of 2021</i> (September 2021)	5, 22
Kaufman Hall, <i>National Hospital Flash Report</i> (September 2021)	22
Keith D. Barber et al., <i>Prolific Plaintiffs or Rabid Relators? Recent Developments in False Claims Act Litigation</i> , 1 Ind. Health L. Rev. 131 (2004).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lauren Coleman-Lochner, Shaky U.S. Hospitals Risk Bankruptcy in Latest Covid Wave, <i>Bloomberg</i> (Oct. 14, 2020)...	5
Medicare Payment Advisory Commission, <i>A Data Book: Health Care Spending and the Medicare Program</i> (June 2019)	14
Memorandum of Law in Support of the United States’ Motion to Dismiss, <i>United States ex rel. SMSF, LLC v. Biogen, Inc.</i> , No. 16-11379 (D. Mass. Dec. 17, 2018), ECF No. 53	19
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008)	16, 18
Rita Sverdlik et al., <i>Research Announcement: Moody’s - US not-for-profit hospital profitability holds steady in FY 2018 after two years of declines</i> , Moody’s Investors Service (April 25, 2019)	21
Robert I. Field, <i>Why Is Health Care Regulation So Complex?</i> , 33 <i>Pharmacy & Therapeutics</i> 607 (Oct. 2006)	12
Ron Shinkman, <i>Ratings agencies issue foreboding reports on hospital finances as AHA seeks \$100B to respond to COVID-19</i> , <i>Health Care Dive</i> (March 20, 2020) ...	5, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012).....	18
Timothy Blanchard, Medicare Medical Necessity Determinations Revisited: Abuse of Discretion and Abuse of Process in the War Against Medicare Fraud and Abuse, 43 St. Louis U. L.J. 91 (1999).....	13
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require That All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007).....	17, 18
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Acting Associate Attorney General Jesse Panuccio Delivers Remarks at the American Bar Association’s 12th National Institute on the Civil False Claims Act and Qui Tam Enforcement</i> (June 14, 2018)	18
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Acting Assistant Attorney General Brian M. Boynton Delivers Remarks at the Federal Bar Association Qui Tam Conference (Feb. 17, 2021)).....	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Deputy Associate Attorney General Stephen Cox Gives Remarks to the Cleveland, Tennessee, Rotary Club</i> (March 12, 2019).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>False Claims Act Cases: Government Intervention in Qui Tam (Whistleblower) Suits</i> (June 13, 2012).....	16
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics-Overview: October 1, 1986-September 30, 2020</i>	3, 11, 12
Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>Carrots and Sticks: Placing Rewards As Well As Punishment in Regulatory and Tort Law</i> , 51 Harv. J. on Legis. 315 (2014).....	12
